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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:    Next
Question No. 442.

*(The question (Shri Misa R. Ganeean was absent. For answer, vide col.... infra).

*(The question (Dr. Sanjaya Sinh) was absent. For answer, vide col.... Infra).

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No.
444. Shri Maheshwar Singh.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We have 30 questions on t his, and we also have a calling attention motion.

PROF. SAURIN BHATTACHAR-
YA: Madam Deputy Cha-man, this question has come on the heels of our dismla performance in the near-comp lete Barcelona Olympics. I think there is nothing very unusual in what ha ppened in Barcelona with our team because that had been our perform^
ance in all the preceding Olympics, these successive Olympics, I think.
The point is that we are far behind the international standard's in games and sports and steps have to be taken to overcome these short-comings. The question relates to an area on which depends the future of the country.
That is, training to the school child ren, the young boys, by the Sports Authority of India. I would like to mkea a request to the Minister whose enthusiasm in whatever comes her way is well known. (Interruption).
Perhaps, the CPM will also concur with me. You need not worry about it. The question is, does hse consider the programme for training of school children adequate? That is, training 1200 students all over India. They might have won 361 medals. But in a country of 890 million people, is train ing 1200 students an adequate prog ramme? The second point is, ------------

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If you are brief, some other people can be accommodation.

PROF. SAURIN BHATTACHAR-YA:
My second question is, why is the boarding house criterion insisted upon? Thirdly, is the overall grant to sports and games, that is Rs.
40 crores, enough to cover the entire ground or is it an apology?

KUM. MAMTA BANERJEE: Madam, I
am grateful to the senior Member of this House. Though sports is a State subject, it is a fact that our funds are very limited and we are spending only Rs. 40 crores on this. And, this time, it is reduced to Rs. 12 crores. It is most unfortunate. In European counries, they are spending ten per cent of their Budget on sports. Even in Malaysia, they are spending more than Rs. 1000 crores on sports. But our country is speending only Rs. 40 crores on spouts. It is very difficult to create infrastructure. That is why we have involved the public sector and the private sector also to come forward and give some resource to sports so that we can build up our sports units.
Madam, I request, through you, the hon.
Members of this House to fight over this matter with the Planning Commission and the Finance   Ministry.   (Interruptions)

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: ..
.The Minister is right. We must recognise our dismal performance in Olympics. We m ust recognise the fact.   (Interruptions).

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order please. Order. Order in the House please.
(Interruptions).

SHRI S. K. T. RAMACHANDRAN: ..
.You should take up the challenge.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Do not be that enthusiastic in this House Question No.
445.

Popularisation of lab to land programmes

*445. SHRI S. K. T. RAMACHAND-
RAN: WiU the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) in what manner 104 collaborat ing centres under the supervision of Eight Zonal Committes take the technology packages from the scient ists to the farmers; and

(b) what effective and viable steps ore taken to popularise lab-to-land programmes so that farmers ' could step up their production?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI K.
C. LENKA): (a) The technology packages are transferred by the scientists under the Lab to Land Programme at 104 Lab to land centres located in ICAR Institutes, State Agricultural Universities, Krishi Vig-yan Kendras and selected Voluntary

Organizations, through demonstrations, training and farm advisory services to small and marginal farmers and landless agricultural labourers . Eight zonal coordinating units of the Council supervise and monitor the Lab to Land programme in their respective zones.

(b) Under the Lab to Land Programme, small and marginal farmers and landless agricultural labourers are adopted by the lab to land centres. The survey is conducted to find out the resource endowment of the adopted farmers. The suitable low cost technologies are identified and demonstrated to the farmers for stepping up their production.

SHRI S. K. T. RAMACHANDRAN:
Madam, agricultural production is to be increased and productivity is to be improved.
For that, the Lab to Land Programme is very much essential. Not only that. The Lab to Land Programme should be effective. I want to know whether there are enough infrastructural schemes to disseminate all the findings to the agriculturists. In this connection. I will be very glad if the Minister there' some light on the object of the pro-ject.
At the same time, I also want to know from him as to how many centres are there in Tamil Nadu to disseminate such information.

SHRI K. C. LENKA: Madam, the Lab to Land centre deals with the poor farmers in the villages and demonstrates to them the low cost technologies. The main purpose of this Programme is to bring the farmers and the scientists in close contact and to introduce the relevant low cost technologies which would help in diversification of labour use and creating supplementary sources of income in the fields of agriculture, animal husband!ry, sericulture, apiculture, and fisheries. Madam, these lab to land centres give vocational training to marginal and small farmers and landless labourers so that they can have additional income. So far as Tamil Nadu is concerned, in     Tamil

